## Ordinance No. 2010-6

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A FUND FOR COURT COSTS AND FEES

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport is entitled to receive a periodic distribution of a portion of the court costs and fees from the Spencer Circuit Court pursuant to I.C. Section 33-37-7-6; and

WHEREAS, a fund needs to be created, designated, and identified for the purpose of deposit of such distribution from costs and fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

All funds received by the City of Rockport, Indiana from the City's share of court costs and fees pursuant to I.C. Section 33-37-7-6 shall be deposited in the General Fund (101) and transferred to a newly established fund hereby designated Ordinance Violation Fee Fund (243).

The fund is hereby established for use for the Rockport Police Department.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after its passage and approval in accordance with law.

Common Council:

Jackie N. Morrison

Ferman Yearby, II

Julie F. Payne

Laker	c mad
Robert C. Mack	
Comer of	Elizi
Connie L. Hargis	

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the day
of October, 2010 at 7:15 o'clock p.m.
Elizabeth Naef Clerk-Treasurer
Approved and signed by me this 4 day of 2 1061, 2010 at
7:16 o'clock p.m.
Harold Goffinet, Mayor City of Rockport